
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute

www.argyllandbutecpp.net

Kilmory, Lochgilphead PA31 8RT
                                                                                 Tel: 01546 602127  

                                                                                   Fax: 01546 604435

1 November 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in 
DUNOON GRAMMAR SCHOOL on TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2016 at 5:30 PM, which you are 

requested to attend.

BUSINESS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 9 August 2016 (Pages 1 - 8)

4. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

(a) Update  and highlights from the Management Committee meeting held on 
the 30th September 2016 (Pages 9 - 12)
Briefing paper by Community Planning Manager

(b) Locality Plan  Development Update (Pages 13 – 14)
Briefing note by Community Planning Manager

5. COMMUNITY BROADBAND UPDATE (Pages 15 - 20)
Briefing note by Community Governance Manager

6. COMMUNITY SAFETY 

(a) Strategic Community Safety Coordinating and Tasking Partnership Update 
(Pages 21 - 22)
Briefing note by Community Governance Manager



(b) Police Scotland - Your View Counts Survey 
Briefing note by Police Scotland (to follow)

7. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE 
START 

(a) Police Scotland - CONTEST Project 
Briefing note by Police Scotland (to follow)

(b) Cowal Family Pathway 
Briefing note by Locality Manager (to follow)

(c) HELP Project Activity update (Pages 23 - 26)
Briefing note by Help Project Manager 

8. OUTCOME 3: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 

(a) Dunoon Burgh Hall - Youth Arts (Pages 27 - 28)
Briefing note by Jenny Hunter

(b) CLD Partnership Plan (Pages 29 - 30)
Briefing note by the Adult Learning Manager 

(c) Dunoon Grammar School (Pages 31 - 32)
Briefing note by Head Teacher

9. PARTNERS UPDATE 
Opportunity for verbal updates by Community Planning Partners

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2016, 10AM, EAGLESHAM 
HOUSE, ROTHESAY 

Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group

                          William Lynch (Chair)                              Alistair McLaren (Vice-Chair)

    Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant, Tel: 01369 708662



MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY 

on TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2016 

Present: Willie Lynch (Chair)
Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor Len Scoullar
Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer
Iain McNaughton, Bute and Cowal Community CAUCUS
Lana Stewart, Police Scotland
Stuart MacLean, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Cathi Bertin, Befrienders
Mags Todd, Crossroads
Allan Brandie, Research and Development Officer
William Langdon, Trainee Housing Officer
David MacKenzie, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park
Jayne Lawrence-Winch, Local Area Manager, Community Services
Paul Robertson, Police Scotland
Anne Marie Knowles, Executive Director, Community Services 
(By Lync Agenda Item 7)

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by:

Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager
Alistair McLaren, TSI
Ruaridh MacGregor, Scottish Water
Councillor Robert MacIntyre
Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Isobel Strong
Councillor Dick Walsh
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Alex McNaughton
Campbell Cameron, Community Broadband Scotland
Mary Holt, Community Justice

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group 10th May 2016 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group 
meeting held on the 10 May 2016 was approved as a correct record.



(b) Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group 16 June 2016 
The minute of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group, 16 June 2016 was 
noted.

(c) Cowal Transport Forum 17 June 2016 
The Minute of the Cowal Transport Forum, 17 June 2016 was noted.

(d) Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group 
meeting held on the 24 May 2016 
The minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group, 24 
May 2016 was noted.

4. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Community Governance Manager  took the Group through a report which 
provided highlights from the Community Planning Partnership Management 
Committee meeting on 9th June 2016 with particular emphasis on matters raised by 
Area Community Planning Groups which are contained in the submitted report.

Decision 
The Group noted the contents of the report and requested that the Community 
Governance Manager Lorna Elliott take any further comments to the next CPP’s 
management committee meeting. 

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager dated 9 August 2016, submitted)

5. OUTCOME 6: PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 

(a) Befrienders Annual Update 
Cathi Bertin from Befrienders took the Group through a report which 
highlighted the support given to vulnerable children and young people 
across the whole of Argyll and Bute by the organisation.

The Group held a discussion regarding ideas of recruitment and suitable 
contacts who could assist in the Bute and Cowal Area.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Befrienders dated 9 August 2016, submitted)

(b) Young Carers Project Coordinator for Crossroads Bute and Cowal 
Mags Todd, young Carers Coordinator took the Group through a report on 
the Crossroads Young Carers Project in Bute and Cowal which currently 
has lottery funding for five years.
It was reported that the project is going very well and on track to meet its 
target of thirty young carers. Currently Crossroads are looking for 
premises in the Cowal Area in order to meet the needs of the project. 
Several suggestions of potentially suitable premises were highlighted by 



the Group. 

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report submitted by Young Carers Coordinator dated 9 August 
2016, submitted)

(c) Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Annual Update 
Stuart McLean from Scottish Fire and Rescue took the Group took the 
Group through a report which provided a breakdown of Scottish Fire and 
Rescue’s community safety activities that had taken place over a twelve 
month period, a detailed breakdown of Local Community Safety 
Engagement that had taken place across Argyll and Bute, a statistical 
breakdown of Home Fire Safety visits that had taken place and a 
breakdown of operational activity across Argyll and Bute.
The Group were also informed that Scottish Fire and Rescue were looking 
at setting up a young Firefighters group in Cowal as this had proved 
successful in other areas of Argyll and Bute.

The Group noted that the potential road closures in the Cowal area to 
accommodate work undertaken by Scottish Water would have an impact 
on the emergency services access to areas. Mr McLean confirmed that 
standard procedures were in place for this type of situation.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref; Report by Scottish Fire and Rescue dated 9 August 2016, 
submitted)

(d) Community Justice Strategy Consultation 
The Group considered a report on the Community Justice Scotland Act 
(2016) Strategy Consultation.
The Community Governance Manager informed the Group that the 
Community Justice Strategy was in the very early stages of development 
and that further information would be available at appropriate stages in 
the process.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Community Justice Officer dated 9 August 2016, 
submitted)

6. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS GROWTH 

(a) Community Broadband Scotland 
The Group considered a report on the Superfast Broadband rollout 
activities that are due to be completed by 2020 or before.



The Group held a discussion regarding several issues that the local 
communities have experienced during the rollout process and of which 
some are still ongoing and it was noted that in the Kilmun to Ardentinny 
area the project is currently six months behind schedule.

Decision
The Group:

1. Noted the contents of the report 
2. Noted general dissatisfaction with the rollout of superfast 

broadband and;
3. Requested that Robert Thorburn, BT be invited to the November 

CPG meeting to address the concerns raised.

(Ref: Report by Community Broadband Scotland Representative dated 9 
August 2016, submitted)

(b) Scottish Water Update 
The Group considered a report submitted by Scottish Water which 
provided a breakdown of current proposed works being undertaken by 
Scottish Water the will affect the areas of Kilmun, Strone, Innellan and 
Toward.

Concerns were raised by the Group regarding the access issues that the 
areas affected will experience.

Decision
The Group:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Noted dissatisfaction at how the proposed works were currently 

being handled and the impact this will have on the communities 
affected.

(Ref: Report by Scottish Water dated 9 August 2016, submitted)

(c) Strategic Housing Investment Plan 
The Research and Development Officer took the Group through a report 
on the Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing Investment Plan 2015-2020 for 
the Bute and Cowal area for the last five years as well as the current 
project on site and the proposals for future development over the next four 
years with an indication of available resources.

It was noted that housing services are working closely with partners 
including the Health and Social Care Partnership and Economic 
Development to ensure that they are identifying the housing gaps and 
meeting the social needs of the area. The Group welcomed the holistic 
approach that was being taken in this matter.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.



(Ref: Report by Housing Services Manager dated 9 August 2016, 
submitted)

7. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE 
START 

(a) Argyll and Bute's Children - Operational Plan 
The Executive Director of Community Services took the Group through a 
report which provided an update on the approach to the delivery of Argyll 
and Bute’s Children in order to support the Integration of Health and 
Social Care in Argyll and Bute and to give the Group an update on the 
plan and structure contained in the report.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Executive director Community Services dated 9 August 
2016, submitted)

8. REVIEW OF SOA DELIVERY PLANS 

The Community Governance Manager informed the Group that this report was for 
noting and any questions or comments could be fed back through the Community 
Development Officer to the Community Planning Team.

The Community Governance Manager advised the Group that work on the locality 
plans was dependant on the outcome of the consultation undertaken by the Scottish 
Government which was expected in September. It was noted that the Health and 
Social Care locality plans were due to be completed in October 2016 and there 
needed to be linkages between the two plans. Community Governance Manager 
requested that partners notify her of any additional plans that they felt should be 
taken into consideration during the process. One suggested plan is the Cowal Fixed 
Link project.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager, dated 9 August 2016, submitted)

9. WAYS TO IMPROVE COMMUNICATION 

The Community Governance Manager took the Group through a report on the 
findings of two working groups set up by the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay and Oban 
Lorn and the Isles Area CPG’s following the May CPG meetings and provides 
information on suggested changes to meeting format and communication methods.

The Group agreed to the proposed changes set out in the paper and commented 
that the Area Community Planning Groups should have more decision making 
powers at local level.



Decision
The Group;

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the recommendations at 2.1 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Community Governance Manager dated 9 August 2016, submitted)

10. PARTNERS UPDATE 

National Park
David MacKenzie on behalf of the Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park 
informed the Group that they were currently undertaking three major projects which 
were Your Park, Live Park and the National Park Partnership plan which is due to go 
out to consultation at the end of the year.

Police Scotland
Lana Stewart from Police Scotland provided the Group with the following verbal 
update:

 Police Scotland are currently working with various third sector organisations to 
create an Appropriate Adult service.

 The Keep Safe – I am Me initiative is being run by police Scotland to raise 
awareness of people with disabilities feeling safe in their communities. Safe 
places will be identified throughout Argyll and Bute where vulnerable people 
can go if they require assistance. Further information on this project will be 
brought to the November Bute and Cowal CPG meeting.

 Sargent Stewart informed the Group of the Contest strategy – Counter  
Terrorism and how this project was being put in place to help keep young 
people safe online and to prevent online recruitment into terrorist 
organisations. A more detailed update on this item will be brought to the 
November Bute and Cowal CPG meeting. 

Bute and Cowal Community CAUCUS
Iain McNaughton on behalf of the CAUCUS informed the Group that they were 
currently looking at the following items:

 The new parking proposals which will be going out for consultation.
 An objections letter to the Boundary Commissions proposed changes to the 

Bute and Cowal wards.
 The CAUCUS now has a representative on the Health and Social Care 

Partnership Locality Planning Group.

Fixed Link Project – Cowal
David McKenzie on behalf of the Cowal Fixed Link Project informed the Group that 
research into the economic impact of having a fixed link is currently being 
undertaken by students at Strathclyde University. He further informed the Group that 
a number of route options are currently being developed.
It was also noted that the project has been through the Bute and Cowal Area 
Committee for Elected Members information and that further detail on the project can 
be found by contacting the Senior Area Committee Assistant for Bute and Cowal 
who will forward the appropriate contact details onto any interested party.



11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2016 AT 17.30PM IN 
DUNOON GRAMMAR SCHOOL 

A discussion was facilitated by the Community Governance Manager on items for 
inclusion on the Agenda for the Next Meeting under outcome 3(Education, skills and 
training maximises opportunities for all) and Outcome 4 (Children and Young People 
have the Best Possible Start).

It was noted members of the group should contact the Community Governance 
Manager if they have any agenda items they would like added.

Decision
The Group noted the proposed outcomes.

(Ref: Verbal update by the Community Governance Manager, dated 9 August 2016, 
submitted)





Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership

Bute and Cowal
Area Community Planning Group

Tuesday 8th November

Briefing Note: Community Planning Partnership Management Committee 
update 

This briefing relates to the meeting of the Community Planning Partnership (CPP) 
Management Committee on 30th September, and its consideration of issues raised by Area 
Community Planning Groups. 

The briefing is for noting. Members of the Area Community Planning Group are asked to 
distribute the attached highlights to increase awareness of community planning in Argyll and 
Bute. 

Summary

Further information is available in the meetings, minutes and agendas secti
[...]
f the Short Life Working Group looking at these implications 
was circulated to the Management Committee. Management Committee organisations were given 
the opportunity to attend the next meeting of the working group and contribute directly to the 
discussion.

Issue 4 - Consider undertaking a review of the matter of Area CPG chairs sitting on the Management 
Committee.

The Management Committee agreed that the Chairs of the Area Community Planning Groups should 
be invited to sit on the Management Committee. Further information will be forthcoming to the 
Chairs of the Area Community Planning Groups in due course.

Issue 5 - Consider ways to increase private business involvement at an Area CPG level.

The Economic Forum will be asked to promote the Area Community Planning Groups to private 
businesses. The Mid-Argyll Chambers of Commerce and the BIDS Groups in Oban and Dunoon will 
also be approached.

Issue 6 - Provide more information relating to the development of Locality Plans at the November 
round of meetings

Discussion on the development of Locality Plans was agreed to be held at the meeting of the Chief 
Officer’s Group where it was decided that the Community Governance Manager, Lorna Elliott, would 
continue to explore Locality Planning further and feed back to the Management Committee on this. 
See separate paper at this Area Community Planning Group on this.

Key Points for Discussion

The Management Committee welcomes the opportunity to discuss further any of the issues raised at 
Area Community Planning Groups.  Communicating community planning is a priority for the 
Partnership and we welcome the distribution of the attached highlights to increase awareness of 
what happens at a Management Committee meeting.

For further information please contact:  Rona Gold, Community Planning 
Manager, rona.gold@argyll-bute.co.uk



These highlights from the Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership (CPP) Management 
Committee meeting held on the 30th Septem
[...]
ere was a written update from Community Broadband Scotland regarding Superfast 
Broadband Rollout at the Bute & Cowal (CPG) meeting which generated discussion on a 
number of points. It was also noted that it would  beneficial to have a further discussion  at a 
future meeting to allow the points raised at the meeting to be considered in more depth.
 
On consideration, the Chair felt that it would be more effective to hold a two hour workshop 
out with the CPG meeting cycle to allow interested Area CPG members more time to discuss 
the issues with representatives from  HIE, BT,  Community Broadband Scotland and  the 
Argyll & Bute Council’s Digital Liaison Officer.

A general invitation to attend a workshop to discuss in more depth the issues raised at the 
meeting held on the 9th August 2016 in relation to the Superfast Broadband Rollout update 
and the current issues that the local communities within the Cowal & Bute area are 
experiencing during the rollout process was circulated on the 6th of October 2016. A 
reminder e-mail was circulated on the 25th of October 2016.

The workshop took place in The Timber Pier Building, Dunoon between 10:00 – 12:00 on 
Thursday the 27th October 2016.  

Key Points for Consideration 
 A note of the discussion points is attached for information
 A General Information Bulletin is being prepared providing general information and 

useful links will be circulated shortly.

Recommendations
Members are requested to note the findings of the workshop and to disseminate the general 
information to the wider community through their communication networks.

Key Points for Discussion
This briefing is for noting.

For further information please contact:  Lorna Elliott, Community Governance 
Manager 01631 567995





NOTE of SUPERFAST BROADBAND WORKSHOP held in the TIMBER PIER 
BUILDING, DUNOON on THURSDAY 27 OCTOBER 2016

Present: Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager
              Stuart Robertson, HIE
              Campbell Cameron, Community Broadband Scotland
              Robert Thorburn, BT
              Iain MacInnes, Digital Liaison Officer
              Willie Lynch, Dunoon Community Council
              Les Earle, Strachur Community Council
              Councillor Bruce Marshall
              Councillor Alex McNaughton
              Samantha Stubbs, Argyll and Bute TSI
              David McKenzie, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park
              Sue McKillop, Sandbank Community Council
              Marion Norris, Ardentinny Community Council

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
Willie Lynch Chair of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group welcomed 
everyone to the meeting and introductions were done.

2. PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
To discuss in more depth the issues raised at the Bute and Cowal Area Community 
Planning Group meeting held on the 9th August 2016 in relation to the superfast 
broadband rollout update and current issues that the local communities within the Cowal 
and Bute area are experiencing during the rollout process

3. SHORT UPDATE ON RECENT ACTIVITY
(a) HIE

Stuart Robertson provided the Group with a summary of Highland and Islands 
Enterprise involvement with the rollout of superfast broadband, informing the Group 
that HIE have a contract with BT for twelve million pounds of tax payer’s money to 
be used to finance the implementation of superfast broadband. It is expected that 83% 
of premises in the Highlands and Islands region will be covered in the original 
contract.

(b) BT
Robert Thorburn provided the Group with a background report which covered work to 
date, preparatory works that have been put in place, examples of harder to reach areas 
and how these challenges have been overcome as well as a technical breakdown 
which included the kit being used and potential wireless capabilities. He informed the 
Group that the percentage of premises being included in the initial rollout and 
timeframes are on par with other local 



authorities and that to date 
[...]
e learning takes place, and staff and students 
work together harmoniously and productively

2) To provide a school experience which will lead students to be good 
participative members of modern society, with a positive commitment to social 
and cultural equality

3) To provide an education which will lead students to be useful well adjusted 
members of a rapidly changing economy

Key Points for Consideration 
Please provide the key points you would like to bring to the attention of the group 
here

 Improved attainment and achievement 
 New Curriculum structure introduced
 Development of pupil voice
 Cowal Family Learning Academy 
 New alternative curriculum initiatives and opportunities

Recommendations
Please provide information on what action you would like the group to take here

 Support to develop a suitable curriculum for the young people at 
Dunoon Grammar School

 Add to the network of partners working with Dunoon Grammar School
 Support additional work experience links 

Key Points for Discussion
Please provide the key points you would like the group to discuss here

 Curriculum for Excellence 
 Presentation from pupils – questions 
 The future at Dunoon Grammar Schoool



Version 1.0 August 2016

For further information please contact:  David Mitchell – 01369 705010


	Agenda
	3a Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 9 August 2016
	Minutes

	4a Update  and highlights from the Management Committee meeting held on the 30th September 2016
	2a. Highlights from CPP Management Committee 300916

	4b Locality Plan  Development Update
	5 COMMUNITY BROADBAND UPDATE
	Note of Broadband Workshop 27 Oct 16

	6a Strategic Community Safety Coordinating and Tasking Partnership Update
	7c HELP Project Activity update
	8a Dunoon Burgh Hall - Youth Arts
	8b CLD Partnership Plan
	8c Dunoon Grammar School



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the 
DUNOON GRAMMAR SCHOOL 

on TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2016 

Present: Willie Lynch (Chair)
Alistair McLaren, Third Sector Interface
Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor Alex McNaughton
Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer
Superintendent Gail McClymont, Police Scotland
Dave McCaughey, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Inspector Ewan Wilson, Police Scotland
Mark Lines, Locality Manager, Children and Families
Janet McKellar, HELP Project
Jenny Hunter, Dunoon Burgh Hall
David Mitchell, Head Teacher Dunoon Grammar School
Nicola Hall, Argyll & Bute Rape Crisis
Caroline Gorman, Argyll & Bute Rape Crisis/ TESSA Project
Michaela Cask, Gateway Project, Dunoon Baptish Church 
Irene Connel, Ardentinny Community Council
Marion Norris, Ardentinny Community Council

The Chair advised members that the group’s secretary, Andrea Moir, was moving to 
another position within Argyll & Bute Council and that this would be her last meeting 
as secretary to the group. He expressed his thanks for all the support he and the 
group members had received over the years and wished her well in her new position.
The Chair intimated that item 7. (a) Police Scotland – CONTEST Project should be 
titled UK Government Contest Strategy.
The Chair ruled and the Group agreed to take item 8 (Outcome 3: Education, Skills 
and Training Maximises Opportunities for All) in it’s entirety out of sequence to 
facilitate officer attendance. This item was therefore taken after item 5 (Community 
Broadband Update) on the agenda.

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by:
David MacKenzie, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park
Jayne Lawrence-Winch, Local Area Manager

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 9 August 2016 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting of 



9 August 2016 was approved as a correct record.

4. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

(a) Update  and highlights from the Management Committee meeting 
held on the 30th September 2016 
Superintendent McClymont took the Group through a briefing note on the 
highlights from the Management Committee meeting held on the 30th 
September 2016 and responses by the Management Committee on 
issues raised by the Area Community Planning Groups
.
It was noted that an invite had been extended to the Chairs of the Area 
Community Planning Group to attend Community Planning Management 
Committee meetings on a regular basis.

Decision 
The Group noted the contents of the Briefing note.

(Ref: Briefing update by Community Planning Manager dated 8 November 
2016, submitted)

(b) Locality Plan  Development Update 
The Community Governance Manager took the Group through a briefing 
which provided an update on the current development work being 
undertaken on the Local Partnership Plans and how this will shape the 
Area Community Planning Groups moving forward. 

Decision 
The Group:

1. Noted the contents of the Briefing note and;
2. Agreed the February 2017 Bute and Cowal Community Planning 

Group meeting will focus solely on Locality Planning.

(Ref: Briefing update by Community Planning Manager dated 8 November 
2016, submitted)

5. COMMUNITY BROADBAND UPDATE 

The Community Governance Manager took the Group through a briefing report that 
highlighted the outcomes of the Superfast Broadband Rollout workshop held on the 
27th October 2016. Several members had attended the workshop and agreed that it 
had been very useful. It was also noted that one of the suggestions made by 
workshop participants regarding better communication with the wider community by 
providing written information locally as well as on line had already been actioned via 
advertising in the local press.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the briefing note.



(Ref: Briefing note by Community Governance Manager dated 8 November 2016, 
submitted)

6. OUTCOME 3: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 

(a) Dunoon Burgh Hall - Youth Arts 
Jenny Hunter took the Group through a presentation and briefing note on 
the youth art projects, exhibitions and events currently being undertaken 
by the Dunoon Burgh Hall Trust and also provided an update on the 
progress of the programme of building works that the Burgh Hall is 
currently undergoing.

Several members of the group had taken part in activities initiated by the 
Dunoon Burgh Hall and provided additional information on this.. Councillor 
Marshall intimated praise for the work being undertaken by Jenny Hunter

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the Briefing note.

(Ref: Briefing note by Dunoon Burgh Hall representative dated 8 
November 2016, submitted)

(b) CLD Partnership Plan 
The Group considered a progress update report on the work carried out 
by the Argyll and Bute Strategic CLD Partnership with the publication of a 
web based Community Learning and Development Plan.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report and agreed to include 
consideration of learning and development opportunities when discussing 
Locality Planning at the February meeting.

(Ref: Report by Adult Learning Manager dated 8 November 2016, 
submitted)

(c) Dunoon Grammar School 
The Head Teacher for Dunoon Grammar School took the Group through a 
presentation and briefing note which highlighted the key aims and 
achievements of Dunoon Grammar School to date and future plans.

Members of the Group intimated praise for Dunoon Grammar School as a 
whole and also in recognition of the work achieved by David Mitchell as 
Head Teacher.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref: Briefing note by Head Teacher dated 8 November 2016, submitted)



7. COMMUNITY SAFETY 

(a) Strategic Community Safety Coordinating and Tasking Partnership 
Update 
The Community Governance Manager took the Group through a briefing 
note on the Strategic Community Safety Tasking and Co-ordinating 
Partnership which highlighted the purpose, composition and key aims of 
the partnership.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref: Briefing note by Community Governance Manager dated 8 
November 2016, submitted)

(b) Police Scotland - Your View Counts Survey 
Superintendent McClymont took the Group through a briefing note on the 
Police Scotland’s Your View Counts Survey which is an online public 
consultation survey which Police Scotland are currently using to ascertain 
what the public deem as policing priorities. Results of the survey are 
collated on a monthly basis with the five identified priorities staying as a 
constand but the level of priority changing according to the survey results.

Decision 
The Group noted the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref: Briefing note by Police Scotland dated 8 November 2016, submitted)

8. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE 
START 

(a) UK Government CONTEST Strategy 
Superintendent McClymont took the Group through a briefing note on the 
UK Governments contest Strategy and how this has been implemented in 
Scotland to safeguard vulnerable people and communities from the threat 
of radicalisation using the 4 P structure (protect, prepare, pursue, 
prevent).

Decision 
The Group noted the Contents of the report.

(Ref: Briefing note by Police Scotland dated 8 November 2016, submitted)

(b) Cowal Family Pathway 
The Children and Families Locality Manager provided the Group with a 
briefing note on the Cowal Family Pathway which is an Early Years 



Collaborative project based on the Getting it Right for Every Child 
(GIRFIC) model and is due to be implemented in December 2016. The 
Cowal Family Pathway is designed to assess a child’s needs from pre-
birth to age five by focusing on joint working between the agencies 
involved.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref: Briefing note by Locality Manager dated 8 November 2016, 
submitted)

(c) HELP Project Activity update 
The Manager for HELP (Argyll and Bute) Limited took the Group through 
a presentation and briefing note which provided an overview of work 
carried out by the project in Bute and Cowal and also highlighted their 
main goals and achievements to date, with particular emphasis on the 
work currently being undertaken by the Community Task Force.

Decision
The Group:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed to promote the HELP Project’s request for Community 

Ambassadors who will have an input into the project.

(Ref: Presentation by H.E.L.P Manager dated 8 November 2016, 
submitted)

9. PARTNERS UPDATE 

Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park
The Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park representative provided the 
Group with the following email update:

Two decisions from National Park Board Meeting on October 24th:

Live Park – the new Local Development Plan for the National Park – has been 
approved by reporters representing the Scottish Ministers. Some minor modifications 
have been implemented. The modified version is now out for final consultation, 
before being adopted.

The implementation plan for Your Park – the plan for new bye-laws and for the 
introduction of camping management zones in a few selected areas of the Park 
which experience significant visitor pressure – was approved and will come into force 
in March 2017. None of the areas subject to these new bye-laws or management 
zone are in this part of Cowal.   

Police Scotland
Inspector Ewan Wilson from Police Scotland informed the Group that Pubwatch is 
still operational in the Cowal area with nine licensed premises currently signed up to 
it. It was reported that this initiative is working very well.



Scottish Fire and Rescue
A Scottish Fire and Rescue representative informed the Group that they are currently 
piloting a Slips, Trips and Falls initiative in partnership with NHS Scotland in the 
Oban Area. If this proves successful then it will be rolled out across Argyll and Bute. 
The Group were reminded that if they have any concerns regarding anyone at risk to 
contact Scottish Fire and Rescue who will arrange a home visit.

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2016, 10AM, 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY 

It was noted that the February Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group will 
focus on Locality Planning and the Community Governance Manager will circulate 
further information once it is available.


